accrued liabilities, impairment and amortization of property and equipment, valuation allowance for deferred income taxes, valuation of stock-based
compensation and contingencies.

New Accounting Pronouncements Adopted: During the period, the Company adopted Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) guidance
originally issued in April 2015 which requires that debt issuance costs be presented in the balance sheet as a deduction from the carrying amount of the
related liability, rather than as a deferred charge. The guidance was effective retroactively for financial statements covering fiscal years beginning after
December 15, 2015, and interim periods within those fiscal years. The following table summarizes the cumulative effect of the change on total assets, total
liabilities and stockholders’ equity in the statement of financial position as of the beginning of the period presented. The adoption of the guidance did not
have any effect on loss from operations, and loss per share amounts for the current period and any prior periods.

5

Celator Pharmaceuticals, Inc. and Subsidiaries

 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

As Reported

December 31, 2015
Deferred

Financing Costs
Reclassification

Adjusted
December 31, 2015

Assets
Other assets $ 460,710  $ (416,712)  $ 43,998

Total assets $ 25,635,184  $ (416,712)  $ 25,218,472

Loans payable $ 9,497,822  $ (416,712)  $ 9,081,110
Total liabilities 19,104,271  (416,712)  18,687,559

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 25,635,184  $ (416,712)  $ 25,218,472

All other new guidance that became effective during the reported period did not have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial
statements.

New Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Effective: In February 2016, the FASB issued comprehensive new guidance about leases. Under the new
guidance, most leases will be recognized on an entity’s balance sheet as liabilities with corresponding right-of-use assets. The new guidance is effective for
interim and annual periods in fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018, with early adoption permitted. The standard must be adopted using a modified

[…]

financial statements also do not include any future integration costs. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been prepared
for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of operations in future periods or the results that actually
would have been realized had Jazz and Celator been a combined company during the specified periods. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial statements, including the notes thereto, should be read in conjunction with the historical unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of
Jazz as of and for the six-month period ended June 30, 2016 included in the Jazz 10-Q, the historical audited consolidated financial statements of Jazz as of
and for the year ended December 31, 2015 included in the Jazz 10-K, the historical unaudited consolidated financial statements of Celator as of and for the
six-month period ended June 30, 2016 included in Exhibit 99.3 to the Jazz Form 8-K/A and the historical audited consolidated financial statements of Celator
as of and for the year ended December 31, 2015 included in Exhibit 99.2 to the Jazz Form 8-K/A.

1

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2016

(in thousands)

Historical

Jazz  Historical Celator
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes

Jazz
Unaudited
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 867,966  $ 63,715  $ 993,960  (A)  $ 383,629

   (1,528,580)  (B)
   (13,432)  (B)

Restricted cash —  151  (151)  (D)  —
Investments 48,409  —  —   48,409
Accounts receivable, net 231,837  —  —   231,837
Other receivables —  34  (34)  (D)  —
Inventories 33,291  —  —   33,291
Prepaid expenses 23,143  676  —   23,819
Other current assets 26,244  318  65  (D)  26,309

   (318)  (O)
Total current assets 1,230,890  64,894  (548,490)   747,294

Property and equipment, net 93,476  773  —   94,249
Intangible assets, net 1,300,761  —  1,829,250  (E)  3,130,011
Goodwill 661,845  —  266,458  (F)  928,303
Deferred tax assets, net, non-current 117,507  —  1,912  (H)  119,419
Deferred financing costs 6,610  —  4,506   11,116
Other non-current assets 37,005  43  120  (D)  37,168

Total assets $ 3,448,094  $ 65,710  $ 1,553,756   $ 5,067,560

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 28,406  $ 893  $ —   $ 29,299
Accrued liabilities 157,622  4,270  32,277  (H)  207,884

   13,715  (C)
Current portion of long-term debt 37,500  729  (729)  (B)  37,500
Income taxes payable 1,761  —  —   1,761
Deferred revenue 1,432  —  —   1,432

Total current liabilities 226,721  5,892  45,263   277,876
Deferred revenue, non-current 3,161  —  —   3,161
Long-term debt, less current portion 1,141,652  12,068  998,466  (A)  2,140,118
   (12,068)  (B)
Deferred tax liability, net, non-current 289,906  —  576,165  (J)  866,071
Other non-current liabilities 94,196  1,053  (30)  (I)  95,219

Shareholders’ equity:
Ordinary shares 6  44  (44)  (N)  6
Non-voting euro deferred shares 55  —  —   55
Capital redemption reserve 472  —  —   472
Warrants —  1,083  (1,083)  (K)  —
Additional paid-in capital 1,617,069  229,672  (229,672)  (K)  1,617,069
Accumulated other comprehensive loss

(249,988)  (1,133)  1,133
(K)

 (249,988)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 324,844  (182,969)  220,629  (K)  317,501

   (30,365)  (H)
   (13,715)  (C)
   (635)  (B)
   30  (I)
   (318)  (O)
Total shareholders’ equity 1,692,458  46,697  (54,040)   1,685,115
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 3,448,094  $ 65,710  $ 1,553,756   $ 5,067,560

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

2

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
For the six months ended June 30, 2016

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical

Jazz  Historical Celator
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes

Jazz
Unaudited
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Product sales, net $ 713,026  $ —  $ —   $ 713,026
Royalties and contract revenues 4,145  —  145  (D)  4,290

Total revenues 717,171  —  145   717,316
Operating expenses:

Cost of product sales (excluding amortization of intangible
assets) 47,419  —  —   47,419

Selling, general and administrative 251,383  6,872  37  (D)  258,292
   (3,552)  (L)  (3,552)

Research and development 70,343  6,542  60  (D)  76,945
Leukemia and Lymphoma Society funding —  (145)  145  (D)  —
Acquired in-process research and development 8,750  —  —   8,750
Intangible asset amortization 49,379  —  —   49,379
Depreciation and amortization —  97  (97)  (D)  —

Total operating expenses 427,274  13,366  (3,407)   437,233
Income (loss) from operations 289,897  (13,366)  3,552   280,083

Interest expense, net (24,313)  (866)  (13,628)  (M)  (37,934)
   873  (G)
   Foreign currency loss (819)  (23)  —   (842)
Income (loss) before income tax provision 264,765  (14,255)  (9,203)   241,307

Income tax provision 79,362  31  (5,827)  (N)  73,566

Net income (loss) $ 185,403  $ (14,286)  $ (3,376)   $ 167,741

Net income (loss) per ordinary share:
Basic $ 3.05  $ (0.37)   $ 2.76

Diluted $ 2.98  $ (0.37)   $ 2.70
Weighted-average ordinary shares used in per share calculation -

basic 60,821  38,987   60,821
Weighted-average ordinary shares used in per share calculation -

diluted 62,154  38,987   62,154

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

3

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
For the year ended December 31, 2015

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical

Jazz  Historical Celator
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes

Jazz
Unaudited
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Product sales, net $ 1,316,819  $ —  $ —   $ 1,316,819
Royalties and contract revenues 7,984  —  1,443  (D)  9,427

Total revenues 1,324,803  —  1,443   1,326,246
Operating expenses:

Cost of product sales (excluding amortization and
impairment of intangible assets) 102,526  —  —   102,526

Selling, general and administrative 449,119  7,669  75  (D)  456,863
Research and development 135,253  11,772  123  (D)  147,148
Leukemia and Lymphoma Society funding —  (1,443)  1,443  (D)  —
Intangible asset amortization 98,162  —  —   98,162
Depreciation and amortization —  198  (198)  (D)  —
Impairment charges 31,523  —  —   31,523

Total operating expenses 816,583  18,196  1,443   836,222
Income (loss) from operations 508,220  (18,196)  —   490,024

Interest expense, net (56,917)  (1,784)  (27,429)  (M)  (84,337)
   1,793  (G)

Foreign currency gain (loss) 1,445  (19)  —   1,426
Loss on extinguishment and modification of debt (16,815)  —  —   (16,815)

Income (loss) before income tax provision (benefit) 435,933  (19,999)  (25,636)   390,298
Income tax provision (benefit) 106,399  (684)  (10,165)  (N)  95,550

Net income (loss) 329,534  (19,315)  (15,471)   294,748
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests (1)  —  —   (1)

Net income (loss) attributable to parent entity $ 329,535  $ (19,315)  $ (15,471)   $ 294,749

Net income attributable to parent entity per ordinary share:
Basic $ 5.38  $ (0.57)   $ 4.81

Diluted $ 5.23  $ (0.57)   $ 4.68
Weighted-average ordinary shares used in per share calculation -

basic 61,232  33,950   61,232
Weighted-average ordinary shares used in per share calculation -

diluted 63,036  33,950   63,036

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

4

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation

On May 27, 2016, Jazz Pharmaceuticals plc ("Parent") and Plex Merger Sub, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of Parent (“Purchaser”), entered into a
definitive Agreement and Plan of Merger (the “Merger Agreement”) with Celator Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (“Celator”) pursuant to which Parent, through